WHEREAS, Dallas McQueen "Mac" Campbell, Jr. is involved, committed and a good steward to the Elizabethtown community; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Campbell values the importance of giving back to his community with his willingness to lend a helping hand whenever it is needed; and

WHEREAS, for numerous years, Mr. Campbell served on the North Carolina Board of Transportation representing Bladen County, for which many transportation projects were funded; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Campbell serves as the President of the "Bladen We Care" Foundation Board and organizes annual fundraisers for this organization to provide to those in need in Bladen County; and

WHEREAS, another significant contribution to the community is Mr. Campbell's role in getting the North Carolina Department of Transportation Call Center located in the Elizabethtown Industrial Park which created well-established jobs; and

WHEREAS, with his true leadership, Mr. Campbell serves on many boards including the local advisory boards for the Airport/Economic Development Commissioner, Bladen's Bloomin' and Bladen County Committee of 100; and

WHEREAS, the family of Mr. Campbell supports the request of the Town Council to have the N.C. Board of Transportation name the N.C. Highway 87 Bypass in his honor; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Elizabethtown Council requests the N.C. Board of Transportation name the N.C. Highway 87 Bypass in Mr. Campbell's honor as well.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

SPORTAT

RAN

EPARTMEN

INA

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation names the NC-87 Bypass from NC-41 to NC-87 in Bladen County as the *Mac Campbell Jr Highway*.

That appropriate signs will be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted this the 2nd day of May 2019 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

muchael 5. tox

Chairmar

cretary of Transbortation